Rev. 1.2 8/13 Copyright © 2013 by Silicon Laboratories Si8540
Si8540
HIGH-SIDE CURRENT SENSE AMPLIFIER
Features
Applications
Description
The Si8540 is a unidirectional, 36 V (max), high-side current sense
amplifier for use in applications requiring current monitoring and/or

Si8540
12 Rev. 1.2
6.  Ordering Guide
Ordering Part #1 Temperature Range Package
Si8540-B-FW –40 to +85 °C SOT-232
Notes:
1. Tape and reel options are specified by adding an “R” suffix to the ordering part number.
Example: “Si8450-B-FWR” indicates the SOT-23 package option in a tape and reel carrier.
2. Moisture sensitivity level (MSL) is (MSL2A) for SOT-23 package with peak reflow temperature of (260 °C) according to
JEDEC industry-standard classifications.
Si8540
Rev. 1.2 13
6.1.  Device Marking
6.1.1. SOT-23 Package Top Mark
6.1.2. Top Marking Explanation
Line 1 Marking: Manufacturing trace code R = Device revision (B)
TTT = Assembly trace code
Si8540
14 Rev. 1.2
7.  Package Outline: SOT-23
Figure 12 illustrates the package details for the SOT-23. Table 5 lists the values for the dimensions shown in the
illustration.
Figure 12. SOT-23 Package
Table 5. SOT-23 Package Diagram Dimensions
Dimension Min Max Dimension Min Max
A — 1.45 E1 1.90 BSC
A1 0.00 0.15 L 0.30 0.60
A2 0.90 1.30 L2 0.25 BSC
b 0.30 0.50 θ 0° 8°
c 0.08 0.20 aaa 0.15
D 2.90 BSC bbb 0.20
E 2.80 BSC ccc 0.10
E1 1.60 BSC ddd 0.20
e 0.95 BSC
Notes:
1. All dimensions shown are in millimeters (mm) unless otherwise noted.
2. Dimensioning and Tolerancing per ANSI Y14.5M-1994.
3. This drawing conforms to the JEDEC Solid State Outline MO-178, Variation AA.
4. Recommended card reflow profile is per the JEDEC/IPC J-STD-020D specification for Small Body Components.
Si8540
Rev. 1.2 15
8.  Land Pattern: SOT-23
Figure 13 illustrates the recommended land pattern details for the SOT-23 device. Table 6 lists the values for the
dimensions shown in the illustration.
Figure 13. SOT-23 Land Pattern
Table 6. SOT-23 Land Pattern Dimensions
Dimension (mm)
C 2.70
E 0.95
X 1.05
Y 0.60
Notes:
General
1. All dimensions shown are in millimeters (mm) unless otherwise noted.
2. Dimensioning and Tolerancing is per the ANSI Y14.5M-1994 specification.
3. This Land Pattern Design is based on the IPC-7351 guidelines.
4. All dimensions shown are at Maximum Material Condition (MMC). Least Material Condition
(LMC) is calculated based on a Fabrication Allowance of 0.05 mm.
Card Assembly
5. A No-Clean, Type-3 solder paste is recommended.
6. The recommended card reflow profile is per the JEDEC/IPC J-STD-020D specification for
Small Body Components.
Si8540
16 Rev. 1.2
DOCUMENT CHANGE LIST
Revision 2.5 (July 2007 Integration Associ-
ates) to Revision 1.0 (March 2010 Silicon